DATE: October 28, 2008

TO: Village Board
Don Peterson, Administrator
FROM: Clerk Neal
RE: GREEN / KENSGAARD ETHICS COMPLAINTS

The following documents, related to the series of ethics complaints filed by Keith
Green and/or Gordon Kensgaard, are attached.

+ September 2, 2008 letter to Keith Green, from McFarland Ethics Board
Chair Bonnie Wendorff, in response to his August 23, 2008 ethics complaint

(1 page)
* September 2, 2008 letter to Gordon Kensgaard, from McFarland Ethics

Board Chair Bonnie Wendorff, in response 1o his August 23, 2008 ethics
compiaint (1 page)

+ Village of McFarland Ethics Complaint Form, the required form for the filing
of ethics complaints. These forms were included with the September 2
letters sent by Chair Wendorff (3 pages)

+ State of Wisconsin Assistant Attorney General Paul L. Barnett's response to
the August 23, 2008 ethics complaints filed by Keith Green and Gordon
Kensgaard (2 pages)

+ Complaint three-1 from Gordon Kensgaard (3 pages)
*  Complaint three-2 from Gordon Kensgaard (3 pages)
+ Complaint three-3 from Gordon Kensgaard (4 pages)
¢ Compilaint three-4 from Gordon Kensgaard (4 pages)

if you have any questions, comments, or desire additiona information please feel
free to contact me.
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Village,
Al McFagrlefnd

September 2, 2008

Keith Green
6615 Meredith Way
McFarland, Wisconsin 53558

Dear Mr. Green,

I am in receipt of your August 23, 2008 letter regarding your ethics complaint that there
has been selective targeting, harassment, and propagation of falsehoods against the
Friends of McFarland Playgrounds, its Director and/or members by members of the
Village Board, public officials, and/or public employees of McFarland. In order to
proceed with an investigation, we will need as much detailed factual information as
possible about the specific incidents upon which you have relied in alleging such
violations. Ihave enclosed the “Village of McFarland Ethics Complaint Form” which
outlines the type of information, facts, and documents that the Ethics Board or an
independent group, should one be appointed, will need in order to conduct a thorough and
complete investigation of your allegations. [ have also included Title 2, Chapter 5 of the
Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances “Ethics Code and Employment” so you can
cite the specific provisions, by reference to section number, that you allege have been
violated.

I await your response and will initiate an investigation immediately upon receipt.

Sincerely,
(4 L/

.~ Bonnie Wendorff
Chair, McFarland Ethics Board

cc: Ethies Board
Aftachments: “Village of McFarland Ethics Complaint Form”

Title 2, Chapter § of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances -
“Ethics Code and Emplovment”
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Village,
\McFarland

September 2, 2008

Gordon Kensgaard
5805 Curtis Street
McFarland, Wisconsin 53558

Dear Mr. Kensgaard,

I am i receipt of your August 23, 2008 letter regarding your ethics complaint that
practices of the Village Board of McFarland, public officials, and/or public employees
have targeted and propagated falsehoods against you. In order to proceed with an
investigation, we will need as much detailed factual information as possible about the
specific incidents upon which you have relied in alleging such violations. I have
enclosed the “Village of McFarland Ethics Complaint Form” which outlines the type of
information, facts, and documents that the Ethics Board or an independent group, should
one be appointed, will need in order to conduct a thorough and complete investigation of
your allegations. Ihave also included Title 2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland
Code of Ordinances “Ethics Code and Employment” so you can cite the specific
provisions, by reference to section number, that you allege have been violated.

['await your response and will initiate an investigation immediately upon receipt.
¥ J p

Sincerely,

T Chair, McFarland Ethics Board

ce: Ethics Board

Attachments: “Village of McFarland Ethics Complaint Form”
Title 2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances -
“Ethics Code and Employment”
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VILLAGE OF MCFARLAND
ETHICS COMPLAINT FORM

TO: Village of McFarland Ethics Board
c/o Village Clerk
P.O.Box 110
59135 Milwaukee Street
McFarland, W1 53558-0110
INSTRUCTIONS:

I This form must be completed m its entirety. Incomplete complaint forms may not be
processed.

2. Upon completion, this form must be filed with the Village Clerk in a sealed envelope
addressed to the Village of McFarland Ethics Board and marked “Confidential”.

3. If any space is insufficient for a complete response, attach additional pages as
necessary.

4, This form 1s for filing complamnts against Village of McFarland Officials and
Employees for violations of Title 2, Chapter 5 of the McFarland Municipal Code only.
Complaints against other individuals or complaints relating to any other matters other
than those covered by Title 2, Chapter 5 of the McFarland Municipal Code will be
disregarded if submitted on this form.

COMPLAINT
A. Identify the Village of McFarland official or employee alleged to have violated any

provision of Title 2, Chapter 5 of the McFartand Municipal Code:

Name:

Fosition/Title:




State what provisions of Title 2, Chapter 5 you allege have been violated. It is
preferred, but not necessary, to cite a provision by reference to a section number;
however, the mability of the Ethics Board to determine what ordinance provisions you
allege were violated may result in dismissal of the complaint:

State with as much specificity as possible all facts upon which you rely in alleging the
official or employee has violated the above section(s) of Title 2, Chapter 5 of the
McFarland Municipal Code. Be as specific as possible as to dates, times, places and
acts. Whenever a fact is based upon information obtained from another persen or is
otherwise not based upon personal knowledge, identify the source of that information.




Attach or idenufy any documents or other evidence that supports your allegations:

List the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of any witnesses or persons having
knowledge of facts supporting your allegations.

[ certity and swear, under oath, that the facts set forth in this statement are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

(Signature} {Date)

{Print Name) (Telephone Number)

%Stme’z z{ddfﬁgé}

. Siate, Zin Codes




STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

L3 VAN HOLLEN 17 W, Madn Street
ATTORNEY GENERAL PO, Box 1557

Madison, W 3370715387
Rayreand P. Taffera www.dojstatewing

Peputy Atforney General
Pasd L. Barneit

Assistant Attorney Gumerad
baraettplgided.state. wing
GH8/166-5366

FAX 60872672778

September 26, 2008

Mr. Keith Green
6615 Meredith Way
McFarland, WI 33538

Mr. Gordon Kensgaard
5805 Curtis Street
McFarland, W1 53558

Re: * Villuge of McFarland Ethics Cemplaint Referral

Dear Messrs. Green and Kensgaard:

You both submifted identical referrals to Attorney General J.B. Van Hollen. The
referrals mcluded a copy of an ethics complaint that you each submitted to the McFarland
Village Board at its August 25, 2008, meeting. McFarland village government includes an athics
board. You express concern that the village cthics board will not conduct a fair and impartial
investigation info the allegations set forth in your ethics complaint. Accordingly, you reguest the
Attorney General’s assistance “so a fair and balanced Ethic Board can review these

complaints[.]" We must respectfully decline your request.

In Wisconsin, the Attorney General’s authority is limited to what the legislature has
authorized him to do as expressed in state statutes. If the statutes do not provide anthority for the
Attorney General to act in a particular situation, then he is not authorized to do so. Here, no
statute authorizes the Attorney General to supervise, in any way, the work of local government
cthics boards. The Altorney General also lacks stafutory authority to direct or require that a
citizen’s ethics complaint that is submitted to 4 local govermment cthics board be reassigned or

otherwise filed with some other ethics hoard.

One of the concerns you express about the McFarland ethics board’s impartiality is that
some of s members are among those named in the complaint. Typically, where 2 membe af a
governing body with jurisdiction over a matter is him- or herself personally involved in
connection with the matter, that member will recuse themselves from participating. Having said

L.

that, however, o statute authorizes the Attorney General to compel a local government ethics

.
Eaad

board member to disqualify him- or herself, even if that seems ke the appropriaie slep fo fnke,




My, Keith Green
Mr. Gordon Kensgaard
September 26, 2008

Page 2

We also acknowledge Mr. Kensgaard's subsequent cmail dated September 23, 2008, to
Attorney General Van Hollen and Deputy Altomey General Ray Taffora in which
Mr. Kensgaard repoits problems he is currently having in obtaining a copy of "packets" provided
to village board members. We assume these packets include materials, such as agendas,
commitiee meeting minutes and other documents provided to board members in advance of a
board meeting, Under the public records law, these packeis are presumed available HpOIE 4
public records request unless the custodian sets forth particular reasons why they are not. See
section 19.31 of the Wisconsin statutes {public records law “shall be construed in every instance
with a presumption of complete public access™). But a continuing request, such as “all packets
from now on,” is not recognized under the public records law, which contemplates a right of
access te records existing at the time of the request. 73 Op. Att'y Gen. 37, 44 ( 1984). While a
public records request may be made orally or in writing, a public records request cannot be
enforced in court unless it is in writing. Section 19.35(1)(h) of the Wisconsin statutes.

Unless there is a specific reason under the public records law for withholding one or
more documents within a particular packet, the custodian is duty-bound under the law to make
them available to a public records requestor, section 19.35(1) of the Wisconsin statutes, and to do
s0 “as soon as practicable and without delay[.]” Section 19.35(4)(a) of the Wisconsin statutes.
The Department of Justice has established a policy that favors complying with a request within
ten business days if that is reasonably possible.

in case Mr. Kensgaard's recent experience in not receiving copies of the packets that he
used to regularly receive is the product of someonc’s misunderstanding, we have taken the
liberty of providing a copy of this letter to the village clerk.

Although you may be disappointed with our determination, we trust that ¥ou appreciate
that the Attorney General is nof permitied to act in matters where he lacks the authority to do so.

Paul L. Barnett
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1008145

Thank you for your inquiry.

el

SHR
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Deb Neal

From: glkensoi@aci.com

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2008 2:.00 PM
To: Deb Neal

Cec: Linca Cherubini

Subject: Public Appearance

Attachments: Complaini three-1.doc

twould like the attached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October 27, 2008 during the
agenda ifem “Public Appearances”.

Thank vou.
Gordon Kensgaard

3805 Curtis Street
McFarland, W1 53538



Cctober 27, 2008

Ms. Deb Neal
Clerk/Deputy Treasurer
Village of McFarland
5913 Milwaukee Street
McFariand, WI 53538

RE: Attached Ethics Complaint

I would like the attached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October 27, 2008 during
the agenda item “Public Appearances”.

Thank you.

Gordon Kensgaard
5805 Curtis Sireet
McFarland, W1 53558



Uctober 27, 2008

Village of McFarland
5913 Milwaukee Ave.
McFarland, W1 53358

RE: Ethics Complaint

Bonnie Wendorff, Chairperson of the Ethics Committee of the Village of McFarland in continued
selective targeting, ongoing and continued harassment of the disabled and persistent propagation of a
cover-up of the truth concerning the Friends of McFarland Playgreunds, have violated the Ethics
Ordinance of the Village of McFarland.

The specific complaint is as follows:

1. That the Chairperson of the Ethics Committee of the Village of McFarland, willfully and with
intent to harm selected members of the Friends of McFarland Playgrounds, did, with full
knowledge, direct the Ethics Board of McFarland to violate Section 2-5-7 {a)(1) (Conflict of
Interest) of Title 2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances, “Ethics Code and

Employment”

2. That the Chairperson of the Ethics Committee of the Village of McFarland, willfully and with
intent to harm selected members of the Friends of McFarland Playgrounds, did, with full
knowledge, direct the Ethics Board of McFarland to violate Section 2-5-7 (a)(2) (Conflict of
Interest) of Title 2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances, “Ethics Code and
Employment”.

3. The Chairperson of the Ethics Committee of the Village of McFarland did witlfully and with
intent to harm, use the position and official actions and attempted to secure special considerations,
treatment, advantages and preferences for citizens that were not available to every other citizen.

With the continued and ongoing ethics complaints against the very people who are charged with
investigation, the increasing magnitude and severity of the above listed complaints, | formally request that
Chairperson of the Ethics Committee of the Village of McFarland recommend that an independent group
be secured so that an open, unbiased, competent, and above all truthful mvestigation can be conducted
without regard to special interests or secret agendas of the McFarland Village Board or the McFarland
Ethics Board.

As Village President Harried stated he “welcomed any investigation”, T will furthermore, call upon the
Chairperson of the Ethics Committee of the Viliage of McFarland to publicly, and immediately
recommend in writing that the Village Trustees of McFarland fully endorse and send a letter to the Dane
County District Attorney requesting an independent investigation into ali ethics complaints.’

A copy of this complaint will be forwarded to the Dane County District Attorney.
Gordon Kensgaard

SR0S5 Curtis Street

MoFarland, W1 352538
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Deb Neal

From: gikensgigaot.com

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2008 2:01 PM
To: Deb Neal

Co: Linda Cherubini

Subject: Public Appearance

Attachments: Complaint three-2.doc

{ would like the attached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October 27, 2008 during the
agenda item “Public Appearances™.

Thank you.
Gordon Kensgaard

5805 Curtis Street
McFarland, WI 53558

1072772008



QOctober 27, 2008

Ms. Deb Neal
Clerk/Deputy Treasurer
Village of McFarland
5915 Milwaukee Street
McFarland, WI 53558

RE: Attached Ethics Complamt

I'would like the atiached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October 27, 2008
during the agenda itemn “Public Appearances”.

Thank vou.

Gordon Kensgaard
53805 Curtis Street
McFarland, WT 53538



October 27, 2008

Village of McFarland
5915 Milwaukee Ave.
McFarland, W1 53858

RE: Ethics Complaint

The Village Attorney of the Village of McFarland in continued selective targeting, ongoing and
continued harassment of the disabled and persistent propagation of a cover-up of the truth concerning
the Friends of McFarland Playgrounds, has violated the Ethics Ordinance of the Village of McFarland.
Viilage Attorney: Larry Beckler:

The specific compiaint is as follows:

L. That The Village Attorney of the Village of McFarland, willfully and with intent to harm
selected members of the Friends of McFarland Playgrounds, did, with full knowledge, direct
the Village Board of McFarland to violate Section 2-5-7 (a)}(1) (Contflict of Interest) of Title 2,
Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances, “Ethics Code and Employment”

2. That the Village Attorney of the Village of McFarland, willfully and with intent to harm
selected members of the Friends of McFarland Playgrounds, did, with full knowledge, direct
the Viilage Board of McFarland to violate Section 2-5-7 (a)(2) (Conflict of Interest) of Title 2,
Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances, “Ethics Code and Employment”.

With the continued and ongoing ethics complaints, the increasing magnitude and severity of the above
listed complaints and the mistrust of the Village Board, public officials, and/or public employees, |
formally request that Village Attorney of the Village of McFarland recommend that an independent
group be secured so that an open, unbiased, competent, and above all truthful investigation can be
conducted without regard to special interests or secret agendas of the McFarland Viilage Board or the
McFarland Ethics Board.

As Village President Harried stated he “welcomed any investigation”, [ will furthermore, call upon the
Village Attorney of the Village of McFarland to publicly and immediately recommend in writing, that
the Village Trustees of McFarland fully endorse and send a letter to the Dane County District Attorney
requesting an independent investigation into all ethics complaints.

A copy of this compliant will be sent to the Office of Lawyer Regulation and to the Dane County
District Attorney.

Gordon Kensgaard
5805 Curtis Sirect
MceFarland, W1 53558

[
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Geb Neal

From: glkensg@aal.com

Sent: Monday, Cctober 27, 2008 2:02 PM
To: Deb Neal

Cc: Linda Cherubini

Subject: Pubtic Appearance

Attachments: Complaint three-3.doc

{ would like the attached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October 27, 2008 during the
agenda item “Public Appearances”.

Thank vou.
Gordon Kensgaard

5805 Curtis Street
McFarland, W1 353558




Ociober 27, 2008

Ms. Deb Neal
Clerk/Deputy Treasurer
Village of McFarland
5915 Milwaukee Street
McFarland, WI 53558

RE: Attached Ethics Complaint

[ would like the attached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October
27, 2008 during the agenda item “Public Appearances”,

Thank you.

Gordon Kensgaard
5805 Curtis Street
McFarland, WI 353538




October 27, 2008

Village of McFarland
3915 Milwaukee Ave.
McFariand, W1 53558

RE: Ethics Complaint

The Ethics Board of the Village Board of McFarland in its continued selective targeting,
ongoing and continued harassment of the disabled and persistent propagation of a cover-
up of the truth concerning the Friends of McFarland Playgrounds, have violated the
Ethies Ordinance of the Village of McFarland.

Village Ethics Board: Bonnie Wendorff, Chairperson, JoAnn Minter, Trustee,
Patrick Fernan, Peter Gehrke, Greg Leck, John Obst, Sheila Plotkin

The specific complaint is as follows:

1. That members of the Ethics Board of the Village of McFarland, did willfully and
with intent to harm selected members of the Friends of McF arland Playgrounds,
did, with full knowledge violate Section 2-5-7 (a)(1) (Conflict of Interest) of Title
2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances, “Ethics Code and
Employment”.

2. That members of the Ethics Board of the Village of McFarland, did willfully and
with intent to harm selected members of the Friends of McFarland Playgrounds,
did, with full knowledge violate Section 2-5-7 (a)(2) (Conflict of Interest) of Title
2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland Code of Ordinances, “Ethics Code and
Employment”.

3. The these public officials of the Ethics Committee of the Village of McFarland,
did willfully and with inient to harm, use their position and official actions and
attempted to secure special considerations, treatment, advantages and preferences
for citizens that were not available to every other citizen.

4 . Through this action, public officials, and/or public employees of the Village of
McFarland have engaged in the abuse of power and gross negligence in its
harassment in an attempt to discriminate against and damage the reputation of
Gordon Kensgaard and others,

With the continued and ongoing ethics complaint investigations, the increasing
magnitude and severity of the above listed complaints and the mistrust of the V illage
Board, public officials, and/or public empleyees, I formally request that an independent
group be sceured so that an open, unbiased, competent, and above all sruthfu]
investigation can be conducted without regard to special interests or secret agendas of the
MeFarland Village Board or the McFarland Ethics Board,

(S



As Village President Harried stated he “welcomed any investigation”, I will furthermore,
call upon the Ethics Board of the Village Board of McFarland to publicly, and
immediately recommend in writing that the Village Trustees of McFarland fully endorse
and send a letter to the Dane County District Attomey requesting an independent
investigation into all ethics complaints.

A copy of this complaint will be forwarded to the Dane County District Attorney.

Gordon Kensgaard
5805 Curtis Street
McFarland, W1 33558

-4
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Ceb Neal

From: gikensg@aol.com

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2008 2:02 PM
To: Deb Neal

Ce: Linda Cherubini

Subject: Public Appearance

Attachments: Complaint three-4.dog

[ would like the attached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October 27, 2008 during the
agenda ifem “Public Appearances”.

Thank you.
Gordon Kensgaard

5805 Curtis Street
McFarfand, WI 53538

1/27/2008




Qctober 27, 2008

Ms. Deb Neal
Clerk/Deputy Treasurer
Village of McFarland
5915 Milwaukee Street
McFarland, WI 53558

RE: Attached Ethics Compiaint

I'would like the attached read into the minutes of the Village Board Meeting of October
27, 2008 during the agenda item “Public Appearances”.

Thank you.

Gordon Kensgaard
5805 Curtis Street
McFarland, W1 53558




Oclober 27, 2008

Village of McFarland
5915 Milwaukee Ave.
McFarland, W1 53558

RE: Ethics Complaint

The Village Board of McFarland, public officials and/or public employees in its
continued selective targeting, ongoing and continued harassment of the disabled and
persistent propagation of a cover-up of the truth concerning the Friends of McFarland
Playgrounds, have violated the Ethics Ordinance of the Village of McFarland.

Village Board: Trustee Kate Barreit, Trustee Dave Crane, Trustee Sally Hansen,
President Mike Hartied, Trustee Joann Minter, Trustee Sharon Payne, Trustee Kevin
Wernet.

Public Employees: Don Peterson
The specific complaint is as follows:

I That members of the Village Board of McFarland, public officials and/or public
cmployees, did willfully and with intent to harm selected members of the F riends
of McFarland Playgrounds, did direct the Village of McFarland Ethics Committee
to investigate the complaints against the Village Board of McFarland, public
officials and/or public employees in full knowledge that this violated Section 2-5-
7 (a)(1) (Conflict of Interest) of Title 2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland
Code of Qrdinances, “Ethics Code and Employment”,

2. That members of the Village Board of McFarland, public officials and/or public
employees, did willfully and with intent to harm selected members of the Friends
of McFarland Playgrounds, did direct the Village of McFarland Ethics Committee
to mvestigate the complaints against the V illage Board of McFarland, public
officials and/or public emplovees in full knowledge that this violated Section 2-5-
7 (a)(2) {Conflict of Interest) of Title 2, Chapter 5 of the Village of McFarland
Code of Ordinances, “Ethics Code and Employment”,

. The public officials of the Village of McFarland, and/or public emplovees did
willfully and with intent to harm, use their position and official actions and
attempted (o secure special considerations, treatment, advantages and preferences
for citizens that were not available to every other citizen.

(8]

. Through this action, public officials, and/or public employees of the Village of
McFarland have engaged in the abuse of power and gross negligence in its
harassment in an attempt (o discriminate against and damage the reputation of
Gordor: Kensgaard and others.

s

[




With the continued and ongoing ethics complaint mvestigations, the increasing
magnitude and severity of the above listed complaints and the mistrust of the Village
Board, public officials, and/or public employees, I formally request that an independent
group be secured so that an open, unbiased, competent, and above all truthful
mvestigation can be conducted without regard to special interests or secret agendas of the
McFarland Village Board or the McFarland Ethics Board,

As Village President Harried stated he “welcomed any investigation™, I will furthermore,
call upon the Viilage Board of McFarland to publicly, and by roll call vote, immediately
endorse and send a letter to the Dane County District Attorney requesting an independent
investigation into all ethics complaints.

A copy of this complaint will be forwarded to the Dane County District Attorney.
Gordon Kensgaard

5805 Curtis Street
McFariand, WT 53558
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